

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : Chamber matter

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 5

(Applications for restoration and condonation of delay in filing
application for restoration)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5861 OF 2008

Sanjeev Madan

...Appellant

VERSUS

Prem Chand Goel (D) Th.Lr. & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the Interlocutory Applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 30th October, 2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

'Issue notice to the respondents both in the application for restoration of Civil Appeal No.5861/2008 as well as in the application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration.'

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents on 8th January, 2013 through their respective counsels but till date counter affidavit has not been filed.

The Interlocutory Applications above-mentioned were again listed before the Registrar Court on 4th July, 2013 when the following order was passed :-

"Perusal of the office report indicates that both respondents have been duly served through the ld. Counsels in the restoration application but none appeared nor any steps taken on their behalf.

Matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers."

It is submitted that Mr. S.K.Sabharwal, Counsel for the appellant has on 18th February, 2014 filed additional affidavit (Copies included in the Paper Books).

The Interlocutory Applications above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this report for orders.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF JULY, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. S.K.Sabharwal, Advocate
Mr. U.S.Prasad, Advocate
Mr. D.K.Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR