

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
 I.A. No.4/2012 & I.A. No.5/2012
 IN
 CIVIL APPEAL NO.5861 OF 2008

SANJEEV MADAN

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

PREM CHAND GOEL(D) TR.LR.& ANR.

....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

By order dated 30.10.2012, notice was issued to the respondents both on the application for restoration of Civil Appeal No.5861/2008 as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration.

Despite service of notice, none appears for Respondent No.1.

Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 states that he has no objection to the said interlocutory applications if the same are allowed.

For the reasons stated in I.A. Nos.4 and 5 of 2012, the said applications are allowed. The order dated 20.01.2011, dismissing Civil Appeal No.5861/2008 is recalled and the same is restored to its original number.

Let this appeal be listed in due course before the regular

Signature Not Verified

Bench.

Digitally signed by
 Sanjay Kumar
 Date: 2014.08.06
 12:12:34 IST
 Reason:

.....J
 [V. GOPALA GOWDA]

NEW DELHI;
 AUGUST 04, 2014.
 2

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 4/2012 and I.A. No. 5/2012 in Civil Appeal No.5861/2008

SANJEEV MADAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PREM CHAND GOEL(D) TR.LR.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For c/delay in filing application for restoration and restoration and office report)

Date : 04/08/2014 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
For Mr. S. K. Sabharwal ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)
(R-2) Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma ,Adv.

(R-1) Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad ,Adv. (Not Present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 30.10.2012, notice was issued to the respondents both on the application for restoration of Civil Appeal No.5861/2008 as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration.

Despite service of notice, none appears for respondent no.1.

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 states that he has no objection to the said interlocutory applications in case they are allowed.

3

For the reasons stated in I.A. Nos.4 and 5 of 2012, the said applications are allowed. The order dated 20.01.2011, dismissing Civil Appeal No.5861/2008 is recalled and the same is restored to its original number.

List this appeal in due course before the regular Bench.

(SANJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)