

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5861 OF 2008

SANJEEV MADAN

... Appellant

VERSUS

PREM CHAND GOEL(D) TR.LR. & ANR.

... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 555 OF 2009

O R D E R

It is brought to the notice of this Court that Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, learned Advocate-on-Record has expired. In his place Shri Umang Shankar, learned Advocate will file Vakalatnama. Heard both the learned counsel including Mr. Umang Shankar.

The National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (for short, 'the National Commission'), having found that the appellant is negligent in providing services, awarded compensation to the tune of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lac only) with costs of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five thousand only) in favour of the Opposite Party.

On hearing the matter in detail, we find no ground to interfere in the order of the National Commission on merits. However, in our considered opinion, interest of justice would be met if the compensation is enhanced to Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees three lac only) from Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lac only) to be paid to

the mother of the deceased, Raj Bala, within eight weeks from today. However, the costs of Rs.5,000/- as awarded by the National Commission, remain in tact.

With these observations, the appeals stand disposed of.

....., J.
(Mohan M. Shantanagoudar)

....., J.
(Ajay Rastogi)

New Delhi;
October 01, 2010

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5861/2008

SANJEEV MADAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PREM CHAND GOEL(D) TR.LR.. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ON IA 63981/2011 FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON IA 3/2011 FOR ON IA 23284/2012 IA No. 3/2011 - EXTENSION OF TIME)

WITH

C.A. No. 555/2009 (XVII)

Date : 01-10-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR (NP)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Tirthpuria, Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, AOR (NP)

Ms. Monika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jasleen Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)